502137891 11/22/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa	11/16/2012	
Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenco	11/16/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALRC Tecnicas e Materiais Cirurgicos, Lda. (Zona Franca da Madeira)		
Street Address:	Caminho da Achada, no. 49		
City:	Funchal		
State/Country:	PORTUGAL		
Postal Code:	9000-208		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	PT2012000038

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: vsandrade@mlgts.pt

Correspondent Name: Vasco Stilwell d'Andrade

Address Line 1: Rua Castilho, no. 165

Address Line 4: Lisbon, PORTUGAL

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vasco Stilwell d'Andrade	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=MLGTSDOCS-#1072240-v1-Confirmatory_assignements_-_patents#page1.tif source=MLGTSDOCS-#1072240-v1-Confirmatory_assignements_-_patents#page2.tif source=MLGTSDOCS-#1072240-v1-Confirmatory_assignements_-_patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029342 FRAME: 0697 OP \$40,00 PT2012000038

502137891



CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT - PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Assignment Agreement dated as of November 16, 2012 (the "Agreement"), by and among Dr. Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa, M.D. ("Dr. Soares da Costa"), and Dr. Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenço, M.D. ("Dr. Lourenço", together with Dr. Soares da Costa, the "Assignors", and cach individually, an "Assignor") and ALRC Técnicas e Materiais Cirúrgicos, Lda. (Zona Franca da Madeira), a Portuguese corporation domiciled in the Free Trade Zone of Madeira with registered office at Caminho da Achada, no. 49, Funchal, recorded at the Commercial Registry Office of the Free Trade Area of Madeira under the taxpayer and corporate body number 510.363.687 ("Assignee"), Assignors assigned and transferred to Assignee, certain assets and rights, including patent rights;

WHEREAS, Assignors, on the date of the Agreement, were the owners of the entire right, title and interest worldwide in and to all issued patents and issued utility models, and patent and utility model applications, rights conferred or represented by a granted or issued patent or utility model in force, or such like rights related to a patent or utility model application related to the technique described in Annex 2 of the Agreement or any product described in Annex 1 of the Agreement, including existing or future improvements or modifications thereof, and any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, substitutions, patents of additions, reissues, extensions, reexaminations or renewal applications related to, or claiming priority to, the foregoing (including any supplemental patent certificates), or any confirmation patent or registration patent, and all patents and utility models issuing and all foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing, including all utility model and design model patent applications, issued utility models and design patents and registered design rights listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto (all of the foregoing rights hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Assigned Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, for the benefit of itself, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, is desirous of securing express confirmation of these acquisitions, by virtue of the Agreement, of the aforesaid Assigned Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors do hereby ratify and confirm in Assignee:

The entire right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Assigned Rights, including the right to claim priority to any of the Assigned Rights; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee,

PATENT REEL: 029342 FRAME: 0698 its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to its and their own use to the full end of the term or terms for the Assigned Rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by either or both Assignors had the assignment and transfer not occurred, including all rights to sue for past infringement and recover damages for the same that occurred prior to the effective date of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this assignment.

ASSIGNORS:

Dr. Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa, M.D.

Dr. Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenço, M.D.

ASSIGNEE:

ALRC TÉCNICAS E MATERIAIS CIRÚRGICOS, LDA. (ZONA\FRANCA DA

MADEIRA)

Name: Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa

Title: Director



Schedule A

Type of IP Right	Number	Title	Application Date	Jurisdiction	Inventor(s)	Owner(s)
National Utility Patent Application	105907	"Prótese Implantável para Reparação de Defeitos ou Fraquezas da Parede Abdominal"	26 September 2011	PT	- Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa - Augusto Manuel de Almcida Lourenço	- Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa - Augusto Manuel de Almcida Lourenço
International PCT Utility Patent Application	2012000038 G (PCT/PT2012 /000038)	"Implantable Hernia Prosthesis with an Uninterruped Ring"	25 September 2012	AE AG AL AM AO AT AU AZ BA BB BE BF BG BH BJ BN BR BW BY BZ CA CF CG CH CI CL CM CN CO CR CU CY CZ DE DK DM DO DZ EC EE EG ES FI FR GA GB GD GG GR GT GW HN HR HU ID IE IL IN IS IT JP KE KG KM KN KP KR KZ LA LC LI LK LR LS LT LU IV LY MA MC MD ME MG MK ML MN MR MT MW MX MY MZ NA NE NG NI NL NO NZ OM PA PE PG PH PI, PT QA RO RS RU RW SC SD SM SN ST SV SY SZ TD TG TH TJ TM TN TR TT TZ UA UG US UZ VC VN ZA ZM ZW	- Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa - Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenço	- Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa - Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenço
National Utility Patent Application	13/544072	"Method of Mending a Groinal Defect"	9 July 2012	US	- Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa - Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenço	- Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa - Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenço
Community Registered Design Right Application	002022194- 0001	N/A	9 April 2012	EU	- Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa - Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenço	- Rui Manuel de Melo Soares da Costa - Augusto Manuel de Almeida Lourenço